ADDENDUM 3
for
Market Street Sidewalk Project
Federal project NumberX-A0003 (368)
State Project Number 14428
City Bid #15-08
Rockingham County

State of New Hampshire

The bid opening will be on Friday, December 7, 2007 at 2:00 pm, instead of Friday, November
30, 2007.

The attached Proposal Form (pages 2-6) replaces the Addendum #1 Proposal Form (pages 8-
12).

This addendum forms part of the original document marked bid number 15-08.
The questions are in bold and the answers are italicized.

Question 1: On drawing no 3 — the quantities includes item 645.51 Hay Bales for Temp
Erosion Control. However the bid proposal schedule does not include this item

The hay bales for temporary erosion control will be included as part of this project. Item #
645.51has been included on the attached Proposal Form.




PROPOSAL FORM

Market Street Sidewalk Project

CITY OF PORTSMOUTH, N.H.
To the City of Portsmouth, New Hampshire, herein called the Owner.
The undersigned, as Bidder, herein referred to as singular and masculine declares as follows:
1. All interested in the Bid as Principals are named herein.

2. This bid is not made jointly, or in conjunction, cooperation or collusion with any other
person, firm, corporation, or other legal entity;

3. No officer, agent or employee of the Owner is directly or indirectly interested in this
Bid.

4. The bidder has carefully examined the sites of the proposed work and fully informed
and satisfied himself as to the conditions there existing, the character and requirements
of the proposed work, the difficulties attendant upon its execution and the accuracy of
all estimated quantities stated in this Bid, and the bidder has carefully read and
examined the Drawings, Agreement, Specifications and other Contract Documents
therein referred to and knows and understands the terms and provisions thereof;

5. The bidder understands that the quantities of work calculated in the Bid or indicated on
the Drawings or in the Specifications or other Contract Documents are approximate and
are subject to increase or decrease or deletion as deemed necessary by the Portsmouth
City Engineer. Any such changes will not result in or be justification for any penalty or
increase in contract prices; and agrees that, if the Bid is accepted the bidder will contract
with the Owner, as provided in the Contract Documents, this Bid Form being part of
said Contract Documents, and that the bidder will supply or perform all labor, services,
plant, machinery, apparatus, appliances, tools, supplies and all other activities required
by the Contract Documents in the manner and within the time therein set forth, and that
the bidder will take in full payment therefor the following item prices, to wit:




ITEM#

202.5

202.7

203.1

304.3

403.12

511

603.69012

604.12

604.4

604.6

604.85

606.14

606.1452

EST.

QTY.

1700

180

200

80

75

10

600

UNITS

Ea

Lf

Cy

Cy

Tons

Sy

Lf

Ea

Lf

Ea

Ea

Lf

ITEM DESCIPTION & UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL
UNIT PRICE IN WORDS IN FIGURES IN FIGURES
Removal of CB, DI or Manhole
$ $
Guardrail Removal
$ $
Common Excavation
$ $
Crushed Gravel
$ $
Hot Bituminous Pavement Hand Method
$ $
Concrete Bridge Deck Pavement Removal
$ $
12" Drainage Pipe
$ $
Catch Basin Type B
$ $
Reconstruct CB and Drop Inlets
$ $
Manhole Covers and Frames
$ $
Water Repellant for CB’s & DI’s
$ $
Beam Guardrail (Std Section, Wood Post)
$ $
Beam Guardrail (Terminal Unit Type Elt)
$ $




ITEM#

606.147

606.1485

607.635

608.12

608.26

608.28

608.52

609.01

609.5

615.03

616.191

618.6

EST.
QTY.

1

2

135

870

95

95

1370

400

32

200

UNITS

Lf

Sy

Ea

Sy

Sy

EA

Lf

Lf

Sf

Unit

Hr

ITEM DESCIPTION & UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL
UNIT PRICE IN WORDS IN FIGURES IN FIGURES
Beam Guardrail (Terminal Unit Type G-2)
$ $
Beam Guardrail (Bridge Approach Unit)
$ $
Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence 36” High
$ $
2” Bituminous Sidewalk
$ $
Sidewalk Expansion Dam
$ $
6” concrete sidewalks
$ $
8” Concrete Sidewalk
$ $
Detectable Warning Panels Red
$ $
Straight Granite Curb
$ $
Reset Granite Curb
$ $
Traffic Sign (Type C)
$ $
Alterations to Traffic Signal
$ $
Uniformed Portsmouth Police
Eight Thousand, Nine Hundred Dollars $44.50 $8,900.00




ITEM #

619.1

628.2

632.0104

632.0112

632.0118

632.020

641

644.15

645.51

645.7

645.71

692

EST.
QTY.

1560

2100

500

50

360

20

20

600

20

UNITS

Unit

Lf

LF

LF

LF

SF

Cy

Lbs

EA

Hr

Unit

ITEM DESCIPTION & UNIT PRICE IN ITEM TOTAL IN
UNIT PRICE IN WORDS FIGURES FIGURES
Maintenance of Traffic

Saw Cut Pavement

$ $

Retroflective Paint Pave. Marking, 4” (chlorinated rubber)

$ $

Retroflective Paint Pave. Marking, 12" (chlorinated rubber)

$ $

Retroflective Paint Pave. Marking, 18” (chlorinated rubber)

$ $

Retroflective Paint Pave. Marking, Symbol or Word (chlorinated rubber)

$ $
Loam

$ $
Park Seed Type 15

$ $
Hay Bales for Temporary Erosion Control

$ $
Erosion Control Plan (SWPPP)

$ $
Erosion & Sediment Control Monitoring

$ $
Mobilization

$ $

To Bidder: It is the intention of this contract that the items listed above describe completely and
thoroughly the entirety of the work as shown on the plans and as described in the specifications.
All other items required to accomplish the above items are considered to be subsidiary work,

unless shown as a pay item.



TOTAL FOR PROJECT
In Figures $

InWords  $

The undersigned agrees that for extra work, if any, performed in accordance with the terms and
provisions of the Contract Documents, the bidder will accept compensation as stipulated therein.

Date
Company By:
Signature
Title:
Business Address
City, State, Zip Code Telephone:

We certify that the Company is currently pre-qualified with the State of New Hampshire for Site
Work or Road Construction.

The Bidder has received and acknowledged Addenda No. through
All Bids are to be submitted on this form and in a sealed envelope, plainly marked on the outside

with the Bidder's name and address and the Project name as it appears at the top of the Proposal
Form.



